financial resources to support future operations and continue as a going concern, accordingly, the
directors of the Company considered that it is appropriate to prepare the Group’s consolidated
financial statements on a going concern basis.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The financial information is presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”), which is the same as the
functional currency of the Company.

7

(d) Restatement of comparative figures

The following comparative figure in consolidated statement of financial position has been

reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation of the Group:

• Reclassification of the provision for long service payments in the amount of approximately

HK$4,550,000 from accruals and other payables included in current liabilities to non-current

liabilities as the liabilities were expected to be settled after more than one year.

The following table summarises the impacts of the reclassification of on the comparatives presented

in the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of cash flow:

As previously
reported Impacts As restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
at 31 December 2022

Accruals and other payables (46,786) 4,550 (42,236)

Current liabilities (445,451) 4,550 (440,901)

Provision for long service payments – (4,550) (4,550)

Non-current liabilities (439,136) (4,550) (443,686)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31 December 2022

Increase in accruals and other payables 24,156 2,374 26,530

Decrease in provision for long service

payments – (2,374) (2,374)

In the opinion of the board of directors, the reclassification made to the comparative figures has

insignificant impact on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December

2022.

3. ADOPTION OF HKFRSs

(a) Adoption of new or amended HKFRSs – effective 1 January 2023

In the current year, the Group has applied for the first time the following new or amended HKFRSs

issued by the HKICPA to the Group’s financial statements for the annual period beginning on or

after 1 January 2023:

• Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKFRS Practice Statement 2, Disclosure of Accounting